03-27737  &Hie"
RENO POLICE DEPARTMENT

Reported Date

P.O. BOX 1900 07/21/2003
Rpt/Incident Typ

455 E 2ND ST INCIDENT
Emp #

Reno NV 89502 MORAN, PAT

Phone

775-334-2175

Fax

Administrative Information

Agency OCA # Supplement No | Reported Date Reported Time | CAD Call No
RENO POLICE DEPARTMENT 03-27737 ORIG 07/21/2003 15:05 | 032020834
Status Rpt/Incident Typ
REPORT TO FOLLOW INCIDENT
Location City
RENO

Rep Dist Area From Date To Date Emp #
J6C1 RS 10/10/2002 | 06/17/2003 | R1159/MORAN, PAT
Assignment Author Assignment RMS Transfer Approving Officer
CSO - Days | R1159 CSO - Days | Successful | R2273
Approval Date Approval Time
07/27/2003 11:34:12
# Offenses | Offense Description Complaint Type | AC | Use

1 POSSIBLE CONSPIRACY POSSIBLE CONSPIRACY
Bias Loc #Pr MOE | Act Weapon/Force IBRS No Cargo? | NV Offense Dom Violence? | # Child

Med Atn? | Protection ? | DV Card?

# Offenses | Offense Description Complaint Type | AC | Use
2 POSSIBLE O.M.U.F_.P. POSSIBLE O.M.U.F.P.
Bias Loc #Pr MOE | Act Weapon/Force IBRS No Cargo? | NV Offense Dom Violence? | # Child

Med Atn? | Protection ? | DV Card?

# Offenses | Offense Description Complaint Type | AC | Use
3 POSSIBLE EXPLOITION POSSIBLE EXPLOITION
Bias Loc #Pr MOE | Act Weapon/Force IBRS No Cargo? | NV Offense Dom Violence? | # Child
Med Atn? | Protection ? | DV Card?
Person Summary
Invl Invl No Type Name MNI
REP | 1 1 ;CONFIDENTIAL INFORMANT
Race Sex DOB
Invl Invl No Type Name MNI
REP | 2 B MARTINELLI ,ELLEN 958056
Race Sex DOB
Invl Invl No Type Name MNI
REP | 3 B RIPLEY ,JENNIFER 745121
Race Sex DOB
Invl Invl No Type Name MNI
SUB | 1 I | 745123
Race Sex DOB
W F 10/708/1918
Invl Invl No Type Name MNI
SUB | 2 1 HANDTE , STEWART 124723
Race Sex DOB
W M 04/05/1960
Invl Invl No Type Name MNI
SUB | 3 1 DOSEN, ANTHONY 102518
Race Sex DOB
W M 04/24/1964
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03'27737 %’g";néenmg
RENO POLICE DEPARTMENT

Invl Invl No Type Name MNI

SUB | 4 B SMITH,RONALD L 745126
Race Sex DOB

Invl Invl No Type Name MNI

SUB | 5 B JAFERIAN, LEON 745134
Race Sex DOB

Invl Invl No Type Name MNI

SUB | 6 B KNOBEL ,MARK 745135
Race Sex DOB

Invl Invl No Type Name MNI

SUB |7 B MCHUGH ,WILLIAM 745160
Race Sex DOB

Invl Invl No Type Name MNI

SUB | 8 1 OLSON, SUNDAY 745170
Race Sex DOB

Invl Invl No Type Name MNI

SUB | 9 G ; JORDAN, JUDGE

Race Sex DOB

Invl Invl No Type Name MNI

SUB | 10 B HENDRICKS,DAYLIN 745172
Race Sex DOB

Invl Invl No Type Name MNI

SUB | 11 1 OLSON, JOAN 745178
Race Sex DOB

Invl Invl No Type Name MNI

SUB | 12 1 FRAZIER,LONNIE 977147
Race Sex DOB

W M 10/31/1972

Invl Invl No Type Name MNI

SUB | 13 B ZEIGLER, LARRY 114493
Race Sex DOB

Invl Invl No Type Name MNI

SUB | 14 1 BARROW,R P 745240
Race Sex DOB

Invl Invl No Type Name MNI

SUB | 15 | CRAMER,LYLE 349007
Race Sex DOB

W M 11/15/1955

Invl Invl No Type Name MNI

SUB | 16 1 SERPA,KEITH 745249
Race Sex DOB

Invl Invl No Type Name MNI

SUB | 17 1 WILLE ,DEWEY 128724
Race Sex DOB

1 M 11/18/1962

Vehicle Summary

Invl Veh Type License No State Lic Year Year Make Model Style Color

SUB| 1 SWIZZLE NV 2004 | 2003 LEXS Ccv

Invl Veh Type License No State Lic Year Year Make Model Style Color

SUB| 2 w3491 NV 2003 2001 | CHEV PK

Invl Veh Type License No State Lic Year Year Make Model Style Color

SUB| 1 THEL NV 2003 | 2002 | LEXS | 4D SW
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03-27737  &Hie"

RENO POLICE DEPARTMENT
REPORTING PARTY 1: ;CONFIDENTIAL INFORMANT

Involvement Invl No Type

REPORTING PARTY |1 INDIVIDUAL

Name

; CONFIDENTIAL INFORMANT
REPORTING PARTY 2: MARTINELLI,ELLEN

Involvement Invl No Type

REPORTING PARTY |2 BUSINESS

Name MNI
MARTINELLI ,ELLEN 958056

Phone Type | Phone No Date

FAX | (775)688-2905 02/21/2009

Employer/School Position/Grade

NEVADA STATE WELFARE L.S.W. SOC WORKER

Location City

445 APPLE ST #104 RENO

State Phone Type Phone No

Nevada | BUSINESS | (775)688-2964
REPORTING PARTY 3: RIPLEY,JENNIFER

Involvement Invl No Type

REPORTING PARTY |3 BUSINESS

Name MNI
RIPLEY ,JENNIFER 745121
Phone Type | Phone No Date

FAX | (775)688-2905 02/21/2009

Employer/School Position/Grade

NEVADA STATE WELFARE D.A.S. SOCIAL WOR

Location City

445 APPLE ST #104 RENO

State ZIP Code Phone Type Phone No

Nevada | 89502 BUSINESS | (775)688-2964

Involvement

ype ame
SUBJECT | 1 inDiviIDUAL | [T

MNI Race Sex DOB Age Juvenile?
745123 WHITE | FEMALE | 10/08/1918 |84 | No
Type Address

HOME

City State ZIP Code Date

RENO Nevada | 89509 02/21/2009
Type ID No

soclAL SecURITY NUMBER | [

Phone Type Phone No Date
RESIDENTIAL | 02/21/2009

Emiloier/School

SUBJECT 2: HANDTE,STEWART

Involvement Invl No Type Name
SUBJECT | 2 INDIVIDUAL | HANDTE,STEWART
MNI Race Sex DOB Age Juvenile? | Height Weight Hair Color

124723 WHITE | MALE | 04/05/1960 | 43 No | 5710" | 205# | GRAY/PARTIALLY GRAY
Type

SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER
SUBJECT 3: DOSEN,ANTHONY

Involvement Invl No Type Name
SUBJECT | 3 INDIVIDUAL | DOSEN,ANTHONY

MNI Race Sex DOB Age Juvenile? | Height Weight Hair Color Eye Color
102518 WHITE | MALE | 04/24/1964 | 39 No | 6700 | 280# | BROWN | HAZEL

ID No

Type
soclAL securiTY NUMBER | G
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03-27737  GRic
RENO POLICE DEPARTMENT
SUBJECT 4: SMITH,RONALD L

Involvement Invl No Type Name

SUBJECT | 4 BUSINESS | SMITH,RONALD L

NI
745126

Phone Type Phone No Date Phone Type | Phone No

BUSINESS | (775)320-3002 02/21/2009 FAX | (775)329-2848

Date
02/21/2009

Employer/School Position/Grade

SELF EMPLOYED MED EXAMIN

Location City

236 W 6TH ST #206 RENO

State ZIP Code Phone Type Phone No

Nevada | 89503 BUSINESS | (775)329-1122
SUBJECT 5: JAFERIAN,LEON

Involvement Invl No Type Name

SUBJECT | 5 BUSINESS | JAFERIAN,LEON

MNI
745134
Phone Type | Phone No Date
FAX | (775)826-8478 02/21/2009

Employer/School Position/Grade Phone Type

SELF EMPLOYED CPA BUSINESS

Phone No

(775)826-8555
SUBJECT 6: KNOBEL,MARK

Involvement Invl No Type Name

SUBJECT | 6 BUSINESS | KNOBEL ,MARK
MNI
745135
Phone Type | Phone No Date
FAX | (775)333-0305 02/21/2009
Employer/School Position/Grade
AVANSINO, MCLARKEY, KNOBEL ATTORNEY
Location City
165 W LIBERTY ST #210 RENO
State ZIP Code Phone Type Phone No
Nevada | 89502 BUSINESS | (775)333-0300

SUBJECT 7: MCHUGH,WILLIAM

Name

Involvement Invl No

Type
SUBJECT | 7 BUSINESS | MCHUGH ,WILL 1AM

MNI

745160
Employer/School Position/Grade Phone Type
SELF EMPLOYED NEURO BUSINESS

Phone No

(775)329-1122
SUBJECT 8: OLSON,SUNDAY

Involvement Invl No Name

Type
SUBJECT | 8 INDIVIDUAL | OLSON, SUNDAY

MNI

745170
SUBJECT 9: ;JORDAN,JUDGE

Involvement Invl No Name

SUBJECT COVERNMENT | ; JORDAN , JUDGE
: HENDRICKS,DAYLIN

Involvement Name

Type
SUBJECT | 10 BUSINESS | HENDRICKS,DAYLIN

MNI

745172

Report Emp # Printed At

R1159/MORAN, PAT 03/30/2022 17:17 Page 4 of 10
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RENO POLICE DEPARTMENT

Employer/School Position/Grade Phone Type
NEVADA STATE BANK BANK MGR BUSINESS

Phone No

(775)688-7998
SUBJECT 11: OLSON,JOAN

Involvement Invl No Type Name

SUBJECT | 11 INDIVIDUAL | OLSON,JOAN

MNI

745178

SUBJECT 12: FRAZIER,LONNIE

Involvement Invl No Type Name

SUBJECT | 12 INDIVIDUAL | FRAZIER,LONNIE

MNI Race Sex DOB Age Juvenile? | Height Weight Hair Color Eye Color

977147 WHITE | MALE | 10/31/1972 | 30 No | 5709" | 195# | BROWN | BLUE

Type ID No

soclAL securiTY NUMBER | [

SUBJECT 13: ZEIGLER,LARRY

Involvement Invl No Name

Type
SUBJECT | 13 BUSINESS | ZEIGLER, LARRY

MNI

114493

Type
SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER

SUBJECT 14: BARROW,R P

Involvement Type Name

SUBJECT | 14 INDIVIDUAL | BARROW,R P

MNI

745240

SUBJECT 15: CRAMER,LYLE

Involvement Invl No Name

Type
SUBJECT | 15 INDIVIDUAL | CRAMER,LYLE

MNI Race Sex DOB Age Juvenile?
349007 WHITE | MALE | 11/15/1955 | 47 No
Type

SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER
SUBJECT 16: SERPA,KEITH

Involvement Type Name

SUBJECT | 16 INDIVIDUAL | SERPA,KEITH

MNI

745249
SUBJECT 17: WILLE,DEWEY

Involvement Invl No Type Name

SUBJECT | 17 INDIVIDUAL | WILLE,DEWEY

MNI Race Sex DOB Age Juvenile? | Height
128724 AMERICAN INDIAN OR ALASKAN NATIVE MALE | 11/18/1962 | 40 No |5"11"
Weight Hair Color Eye Color

210# | BROWN | BROWN

Type
SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER

Veh Invl License No Lic Year Lic Type

SUBJECT | AUTO | SWIZZLE Nevada | 2004 | PERSONALIZED/CUSTOM 2003 | Lexus

Style Value

CONVERTIBLE | $0.00

Link Involvement | Invl No Name Race | Sex
RO SUB | 3 DOSEN, ANTHONY W | M
DOB

04/24/1964
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RENO POLICE DEPARTMENT
Vehicle: W3491

Veh Invl Veh Type License No State Lic Year Lic Type Year Make

SUBJECT | TRUCK/VAN | W3491 Nevada | 2003 | TRUCK | 2001 | Chevrolet

Style Value

PICKUP - TRUCK | $0.00

Link Involvement | Invl No Name Race | Sex
RO SUB | 2 HANDTE , STEWART Wi M
DOB

04/05/1960

Veh Invl Veh Type | License No State Lic Year Lic Type Year Make Model
SUBJECT | AUTO | THEL Nevada | 2003 | PERSONALIZED/CUSTOM 2002 | Lexus | 4D
Style Value

STATION WAGON | $0.00

Link Involvement | Invl No Name Race | Sex
RO SUB |1 Wil F
DOB

10/08/1918

Modus Operandi

Property Targeted Physical Evidence Premise Type

Currency SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE

Narrative
ESTIMATED POSSIBLE TOTAL LOSS: *****$628 543,76%****

DETAILS: At approximately 1505 hours, July 21, 2003, Jennifer RIPLEY came in to the Reno Police Department
Main Station and told me the following:

RIPLEY advised she is employed by the State of Nevada as a Social Worker in the Department of Aging Services,
445 Apple Street, Suite #104, Reno, NV, and is making this report in that capacity.

RIPLEY advised she was providing documents she had obtained from Ellen MARTINELLI, a Social Worker II for
the State of Nevada, Department Of Human Resources, Division For Aging Services, 445 Apple Street, Suite
#104, in regards to the Possible Exploitation of an elderly female.

RIPLEY provided a typed synopsis which indicates Elder Protective Services (EPS) is currently investigating
allegations of exploitation of_ who resides at , Reno. RIPLEY advised JOAN Olson,

daughter-in-law, is currently staying with . RIPLEY advised Judge JORDAN has entered an order
for temporary guardian on July 11, 2003. RIPLEY advised Daylin HENDRICKS, NV State Bank Manager, has
temporary co-guardian of estate, along with grand daughter, SUNDAY Olson.

RIPLEY advised she had no further information, obtained the case number assigned to this incident, and left.
The photocopies of the documents provided by RIPLEY indicate the following:
At an unknown time on July 11, 2003, MARTINELLI was contacted by a CONFIDENTIAL INFORMANT who

reported the Possible Exploitation of an elderly female identified as , who resides at -
_, Reno, NV. MARTINELLI indicated - is an 84 year old widow who owns the home on

MARTINELLI indicated the two subjects responsible for the Possible Exploitation were Stewart HANDTE and
Anthony DOSEN, both in their forties, who are related to - in a "Other" category, with no other information
provided on these subjects.

MARTINELLI indicated - lived alone; her physicians were Ronald SMITH and William MCHUGH; and -
had a private housekeeper.

MARTINELLI indicated the "Problems As Stated By Reporter/CONFIDENTIAL INFORMANT" as the following:

1. has been a widow for two and one half years now

2. was seen by neuro on 05/24/03 (?) to evaluate mental status

3. HANDTE and DOSEN former Hwy Patrolmen

4. HANDTE and DOSEN move in to - home ~ November/December 2002

Report Emp # Printed At
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03'27737 Soljlg";néentNo
RENO POLICE DEPARTMENT

5. Substantial amount of checks done - Checks made payable to HANDTE and DOSEN - Total of Checks ~
$500,000 - Up to 4

cars bought with in last 3 months - BMW, Lexus, Chevy Truck, Ford Expedition - Boat, tools - - DOESN'T
DRIVE

6. - has accountant (Leon JAFERIAN #826-8555) - He is the one who started to question checks

7. Attorney

8. HANDTE and DOSEN have stated - agreed to help them w/a loan to start up a business

9. HANDTE and DOSEN opened business BAD BOYZ Motorcycle Shop on S. Virginia

10. POA established for ﬁ in 02/03; one possibly pre-dates the POA - Sunday OLSON named as POA -
Sunday OLSON

C# 619-993-6879, (W) 858-623-5844 X 107

11. Judge JORDAN entered order for temp. guardian today 7-11-03

12. has tremendous amount of liquid assets

13. established w/NV State Bank where 4 trust accts & checking acct set up - NV State Bank has been
named co-guardian

of the estate; Daylin HENDRICKS Bank Manager #688-7998

14. Attorney - Mark KNOBEL Office #333-0300; C #233-5555; Fax #333-0305

15. CONFIDENTIAL INFORMANT stated HANDTE was hired (contract in place) to be consultant, companion,
take care of

health care ~ 09/02 paid $4000.- a month

16. - and husband prior to his death would buy a new car almost yrly, - likes to gamble, bought some
guy she met at the

casino a new car around summer time last yr.

17. HANDTE and DOSEN - most of their stuff is out of - home, but they (HANDTE and DOSEN) constantly
stop

b
18. h D-in-law, Joan OLSON (from Wisconsin) has stayed w/-

MARTINELLI provided a copy of a Consulting Agreement, dated October 10, 2002, which explains the parameters
of the working relationship between - and HANDTE while HANDTE is employed to act as security, care
giver, companion, and perform other unidentified duties and assignments by . MARTINELLI provided a copy
of a Request For Taxpayer Identification Number And Certification for HANDTE.

MARTINELLI provided a copy of correspondence from Ronald L. SMITH, M.D., dated May 19, 2003, with a
diagnoses as follows:

"Based upon the mini-mental status score plus observations during the interview, particularly with regard to her
ability to care for herself, | think she is probably not competent to manage her medical affairs, nor probably to
manage her finances. | think this lack of competence has probably existed as least back to 2002 and probably
before that. Certainly, she was confused and disoriented during her hospital stay in March 2002. In light of this,
she is going to need some degree of supervision".

MARTINELLI provided a copy of a facsimile sent to Mark KNOBEL by Leon JAFERIAN, CPA, dated June 24,
2003, regarding the list of checks written for Bad Boyz Inc., checks written to Tony (DOSEN); and Cars (Tony's
Lexus and Stewart's (HANDTE) BMW) and the boat. The facsimile indicates JAFERIAN will mail copies of the
checks to KNOBEL on June 24, 2003. The list of checks and copies of the checks referred to by JAFERIAN
shows the following:

All checks written on Nevada State Bank Account Number _ issued to
-. Living Trust DTD 4-23-87 - _ Reno, NV 89509, with the name written

on the signature line. Following list shows check number; date check was written; information shown on Pay To
The Order Of Section; and amount of the check:

2204 - January 01, 2003
Scott Motor Co. - $65,443.46

2254 - January 18, 2003

Report Emp # Printed At
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Cope & McPhetres Marine - $70,019.50

2255 - January 22, 2003
Anthony DOSEN - $25,342.76

2296 - March 28, 2003
Lexus - $65,94.77

2317 - March 31, 2003
Bill Pearce Motors - $69,201.60

2327 - April 01, 2003
Tony DOSEN - $5,000.00

2335 - April 06, 2003
MIS - $41,978.00

2338 - April 16, 2003
Wells Cargo Trailer Sales - $9,000.00

2343 - April 29, 2003
Murphy Industrial Sales - $50,177.17

2350 - May 01, 2003
Tony DOSEN - $5,000.00

2352 - May 02, 2003
Michael's Of Reno - $9,500.00 (For Line Shows: Rent/May 9200 S. Virginia)

2355 - May 05, 2003
Dyno Jet - $26,075.00

2356 - May 05, 2003
Grainger - $12,765.97

2357 - May 05, 2003
Snap On Tools - $11,388.09

2358 - May 06, 2003
Champion Chevrolet - $42,554.81

2359 - May 08, 2003
The Floor Of Club Reno - $2,827.34

2360 - May 08, 2003
Snap On Tools - $10,118.00

2361 - May 08, 2003
Lonnie E. FRAZIER - $12,030.23 (For Line Shows: Computer System)

2362 - May 09, 2003
PDI Security Systems - $2,260.18

2369 - May 10, 2003
Good Guys - $15,017.39

2373 - May 15, 2003
Donovan MILLER - $5,000.00 (For Line Shows: Bad Boyz Inc.)

2374 - May 15, 2003
Tony DOSEN - $10,000.00

Report Emp # Printed At
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RENO POLICE DEPARTMENT

2375 - May 15, 2003
Larry ZEIGLER - 378-6095 - $1,000.00 (For Line Shows: Bad Boyz Inc.)

2376 - May 15, 2003
R.P. BARROW - $1,000.00 (For Line Shows: Bad Boyz Inc.)

2377 - May 15, 2003
Lyle CRAMER - $1,000.00 (For Line Shows: Bad Boyz Inc.)

2380 - May 29, 2003
Green River Environmental Products - $5,500.00

2381 - May 24, 2003
Keith SERPA - $6,000.00 (For Line Shows: Bad Boyz Inc.)

2392 - June 3, 2003
Michael's Of Reno - $9,500.00 (For Line Shows: Rent/Building 9200 S. Virginia)

2394 - June 1, 2003
Bancard Center - $6,484.26

2397 - June 16, 2003
Lonnie FRAZIER - $13,000.00 (For Line Shows: Bad Boyz C C System)

2398 - June 17. 2003
MIC - $8,410.47 (For Line Shows: Bad Boyz C.C.)

2399 - June 17, 2003
Dewey WILLE - $10,000.00 (For Line Shows: Bad Boyz C.C.)

MARTINELLI provided a copy of an undated letter addressed to Mark KNOBEL from HANDTE, outlining basic
information on the financial/budget outaly for Bad Boyz Custom Cycles Inc.

MARTINELLI provided a copy of a letter addressed to HANDTE and DOSEN, from KNOBEL, dated July 14, 2003,
which indicates "Ms. unequivocally stated that she did NOT want to fund, in any manner, the business
proposal you furnished me. She also stated that she had NOT authorized nor approved payment of expenditures
related to the Bad Boyz business. This would include your completion of any checks which were signed in blank
by her."

MARTINELLI and RIPLEY provided no further information.

| ran DOSEN and HANDTE through Tiburon NAMS file and with that information ran Nevada Driver's License
Check as a form of Alpha Check for vehicles registered to both, with the following results:

It is possible the DOSEN referred to in this report is Anthony Charles DOSEN - WM - DOB: April 24, 1964 - Social
Security #: _ - Shows a 2003 Lexus Convertible, NV/SWIZZLE registered to him.

It is possible the HANDTE referred to in this report is Stewart E. HANDTE - WM - DOB: April 5, 1960 - Social
Security #: _ - Shows a 2001 Chevrolet 4 Door Extended Cab Pick Up, NV/W3491 registered to him.

The only vehicle shown registered to - is a 2002 Lexus 4 Door Wagon, NV/THEL.
| was unable to run a Nevada Alpha Check to determine if there are any vehicles registered to Bad Boyz Inc.
| was unable to locate a Ford Expedition, item #5 listed above, registered to DOSEN, HANDTE, or -

It should be noted RIPLEY's synopsis indicates an amount of $587,633.28, however, that amount does not
include check numbers 2392, 2397, 2398, or 2399, which would increase the monies involved by $40,910.47, or a
total of $628,543.76.

No further information.
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03-27737  ooo1
RENO POLICE DEPARTMENT

Reported Date

P.0O. BOX 1900 08/12/2003
Rpt/Incident Typ

455 E 2ND ST INCIDENT
Emp #

Reno NV 89502 HOUSTON , RANDY

Phone

775-334-2175

Fax

Administrative Information

Agency OCA # Supplement No | Reported Date Reported Time | CAD Call No
RENO POLICE DEPARTMENT 03-27737 0001 |08/12/2003 | 00:01 | 032020834
Status Rpt/Incident Typ
REPORT TO FOLLOW INCIDENT
Location City
RENO
Rep Dist From Date To Date Emp #
J6C1 10/10/2002 | 06/17/2003 | RO306/HOUSTON,RANDY
Assignment Author Assignment RMS Transfer
Detectives - Days - Fraud R0306 Detectives - Days - Fraud Successful
Approving Officer Approval Date Approval Time
R0894 10/24/2003 14:25:19
Prop # | Involvement In Custody? | Security | Serial No # Pieces
1 | EVIDENCE Yes No | 22254 1
Description Typ
70,019.50/COPE & MCPHETRES A
Cat Article
Other (none of the above) CHECK
Prop # | Involvement In Custody? | Security | Serial No # Pieces
2 | EVIDENCE Yes No | 2296 1
Description Typ
65,948_77/LEXUS A
Cat Article
Other (none of the above) CHECK
Prop # | Involvement In Custody? | Security | Serial No # Pieces
3 | EVIDENCE Yes No | 2338 1
Description Typ
9,000.00/WELLS CARGO SALES A
Cat Article
Other (none of the above) CHECK
Prop # | Involvement In Custody? | Security | Serial No # Pieces
4 | EVIDENCE Yes No | 2317 1
Description Typ
69,201.60/BILL PEARCE MOTORS A
Cat Article
Other (none of the above) CHECK
Prop # | Involvement In Custody? | Security | Serial No # Pieces
5 | EVIDENCE Yes No | 2335 1
Description Typ
41,978.75/M.1.S. A
Cat Article
Other (none of the above) CHECK
Prop # | Involvement In Custody? | Security | Serial No # Pieces
6 | EVIDENCE Yes No | 2355 1
Description Typ
26,075.00/DYNO JET A
Cat Article
Other (none of the above) CHECK
Prop # | Involvement In Custody? | Security | Serial No # Pieces
7 | EVIDENCE Yes No | 2343 1
Description Typ
50,177 .17/MURPHY INDUSTRIAL A
Cat Article
Other (none of the above) CHECK
Report Emp # Printed At
RO306/HOUSTON, RANDY 03/30/2022 17:17 Page 1 of 9




Supplement No

03-27737 0001

RENO POLICE DEPARTMENT
Prop # | Involvement In Custody? | Security | Serial No # Pieces

8 | EVIDENCE Yes No | 2352 1
Description Typ
9,500.00/MICHAELS OF RENO A
Cat Article
Other (none of the above) CHECK
Prop # | Involvement In Custody? | Security | Serial No # Pieces

9 | EVIDENCE Yes No | 2356 1
Description Typ
12,765.97/GRANGER A
Cat Article
Other (none of the above) CHECK
Prop # | Involvement In Custody? | Security | Serial No # Pieces

10 | EVIDENCE Yes No | 2358 1
Description Typ
42,554 _.81/CHAMPION CHEVROLET A
Cat Article
Other (none of the above) CHECK
Prop # | Involvement In Custody? | Security | Serial No # Pieces

11 | EVIDENCE Yes No | 2357 1
Description Typ
16,388.09/SNAP ON TOOLS A
Cat Article
Other (none of the above) CHECK
Prop # | Involvement In Custody? | Security | Serial No # Pieces

12 | EVIDENCE Yes No | 2360 1
Description Typ
10,118_.00/SNAP ON TOOLS A
Cat Article
Other (none of the above) CHECK
Prop # | Involvement In Custody? | Security | # Pieces

13 | EVIDENCE Yes No | 1
Description Typ
2,827 .34/FLOOR CLUB RENO A
Cat Article
Other (none of the above) CHECK
Prop # | Involvement In Custody? | Security | Serial No # Pieces

14 | EVIDENCE Yes No | 2361 1
Description Typ
12,030.23/LONNIE FRAZIER A
Cat Article
Other (none of the above) CHECK
Prop # | Involvement In Custody? | Security | Serial No # Pieces

15 | EVIDENCE Yes No | 2369 1
Description Typ
$15,017.39/G0O0OD GUYS A
Cat Article
Other (none of the above) CHECK
Prop # | Involvement In Custody? | Security | Serial No # Pieces

16 | EVIDENCE Yes No | 2362 1
Description Typ
2260.18/PDI SECURITY SYSTEMS A
Cat Article
Other (none of the above) CHECK
Prop # | Involvement In Custody? | Security | Serial No # Pieces

17 | EVIDENCE Yes No | 2373 1
Description Typ
5,000.00/DONOVAN MILLER A
Cat Article
Other (none of the above) CHECK
Prop # | Involvement In Custody? | Security | Serial No # Pieces

18 | EVIDENCE Yes No | 2375 1
Description Typ
1000.00/LARRY ZEIGLER A
Cat Article
Other (none of the above) CHECK
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Prop # | Involvement In Custody? | Security | Serial No # Pieces
19 | EVIDENCE Yes No | 2375 1
Description Typ
1000.00/R.P. BARRON A
Cat Article
Other (none of the above) CHECK
Prop # | Involvement In Custody? | Security | Serial No # Pieces
20 | EVIDENCE Yes No | 2377 1
Description Typ
1,000.00/LYLE CRAMER A
Cat Article
Other (none of the above) CHECK
Prop # | Involvement In Custody? | Security | Serial No # Pieces
21 | EVIDENCE Yes No | 2381 1
Description Typ
6,000.00/KEITH SERPA A
Cat Article
Other (none of the above) CHECK
Prop # | Involvement In Custody? | Security | Serial No # Pieces
22 | EVIDENCE Yes No | 2380 1
Description Typ
5,500.00/GREEN RIVER ENVIRON A
Cat Article
Other (none of the above) CHECK
Prop # | Involvement In Custody? | Security | Serial No # Pieces
23 | EVIDENCE Yes No | 2392 1
Description Typ
9,500.00/MICHAELS OF RENO A
Cat Article
Other (none of the above) CHECK
Prop # | Involvement In Custody? | Security | Serial No # Pieces
24 | EVIDENCE Yes No | 2399 1
Description Typ
10,000.00/DEWEY WILLE A
Cat Article
Other (none of the above) CHECK
Prop # | Involvement In Custody? | Security | Serial No # Pieces
25 | EVIDENCE Yes No | 2397 1
Description Typ
13,000.00/LONNIE FRAZIER A
Cat Article
Other (none of the above) CHECK
Prop # | Involvement In Custody? | Security | # Pieces
26 | EVIDENCE Yes No | 1
Description Typ
8,410.47/MIC A
Cat Article
Other (none of the above) CHECK
Prop # | Involvement In Custody? | Security | Serial No # Pieces
27 | EVIDENCE Yes No | 2255 1
Description Typ
25,342.76/ANTHONY DOSEN A
Cat Article
Other (none of the above) CHECK
Prop # | Involvement In Custody? | Security | Serial No # Pieces
28 | EVIDENCE Yes No | 2374 1
Description Typ
10,000.00/TONY DOSEN A
Cat Article
Other (none of the above) CHECK
Prop # | Involvement In Custody? | Security | Serial No # Pieces
29 | EVIDENCE Yes No | 2350 1
Description Typ
5,000.00/ANTHONY DOSEN A
Cat Article
Other (none of the above) CHECK
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Prop # | Involvement In Custody? | Security | Serial No # Pieces
30 | EVIDENCE Yes No | 2327 1
Description Typ
5,000.00/TONY DOSEN A
Cat Article
Other (none of the above) CHECK
Prop # | Involvement In Custody? | Security | Serial No # Pieces
31 | EVIDENCE Yes No | EXHIBIT 13 2
Description Typ | Cat| Article
VIDEO OF INTERVIEW/|II A| 4| VTAPE
Prop # | Involvement InCustody?mty # Pieces
32 | EVIDENCE Yes No | 1
Description Typ
JOURNAL FROM OLSON A
Cat Article
Other (none of the above) JOURNL

OVERVIEW CASE #03-27737

Charges Alleged:Exploitation of the Elderly NRS 200.5092

Victim: -84 years of age
, Reno

Suspects:1)Stewart Handte 04/05/1960

2)Anthony Dosen 04/24/1964

® \Witnesses:1)Leon Jaferian CPA-826-8555

[
Mark Knobel/Attorney-333-0300

1)

2)
3)Exhibits:

e 4
1)Consulting agreement

[ ]
[
®
® 5
[
[ J
®

Taxpayer ID Request

3)CPA Jaferion report

5)Copy of checks involved

4)Mark Knobel letter to Handte

2)Dr. William McHugh-329-1122
3)Sundai Olson-Grand daughter (619)993-6879
4)Joan Olson-Daughter in Law (619)993-6879

2)Medical Evaluation/Dr. McHugh

6)Copy of search warrant/account affidavit

7)CPA Jaferian cash flow report
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8)Copy of motion filed by Attorney David Houston
9)Copy of Journal furnished by Olson
10)Statement of CPA Jaferian

11)Statement of Attorney Mark Knobel

12)Video interview with victim [JJJj

13)Patron report from the Reno HiIton/_

14)

DETAILS:

On todays date, Leon Jaferian, who is the CPA for the victim - and Mark Knobel, who is the attorney for the
victim , responded to the Reno Police Department and met with myself. Jaferian had brought with him the
original checks that had been processed through the account of from January 2003 through June of 2003.
Jaferian stated that he had been the CPA for h and her husband when he had been alive and has been
handling her personal affairs for a couple of years. Jaferian stated that after the death of the husband of -
she had needed assistance to handle her estate, which is very large. He continued to say that an individual only
known to him at that time as "Rodney" had become the "friend" of , and had been taking of such duties as
errands, and being a driver for her when needed. It was discovered after some time that Rodney was possibly
taking advantage of - at which time he had been terminated from working for

In October of 2002, Jaferian stated that the family had found a replacement for Rodney, in Stewart HANDTE, who
was at that time employed by the Nevada Highway Patrol. HANDTE had been hired as a consultant, and as such
an agreement had been drawn up by the attorney Knobel, (See exhibit #1). This agreement outlined the specific
duties under which HANDTE would be employed, and a salary of $4000 a month for his duties. This agreement
had been signed on October 10, 2002 by HANDTE and also was signed by - Along with the agreement was
also signed a request for a taxpayer ID number by HANDTE (See exhibit #2). At that time HANDTE began to
perform his duties, which were to assist in her daily duties.

Specifically outlined in the consulting agreement under section 3, Duties, subsection (a), states: "The consultant
shall provide security services, provide care and companionship to the and other services in such areas as
the may from time to time request. Consultant agrees to perform all such services and duties as may be
assigned to him from time to time by the - and to devote his full-time attention and best efforts to the
performance thereof to the exclusion of all other consulting.".

The agreement continues with section 3, Duties, subsection (b) which states: "The consultant and -
acknowledge that the consultant will occupy a position requiring trust, honesty and duty of loyalty, the violation of
which would put the - at risk of harm. Because of the degree of integrity required of consultant and the
sensitive nature of consultants duties. Consultant represents that he is worthy of her trust. Further consultant
agrees to fill out and sign a W-9 for consultants.".

HANDTE had signed this agreement indicating that he would abide by all conditions, and as such under section 3
states, "he is worthy of her trust", meaning that he had gained her trust and confidence.

Jaferian stated that things appeared to be running smoothly from that time period until about January of 2003. At
that time Jaferian stated that had been brought into his office by HANDTE, and that HANDTE had been
accompanied_by a second male subject, later identified as Tony DOSEN. During the visit, HANDTE had told
Jaferian that wished to finance a business for him and DOSEN, that he had wanted to set up some type of
loan with doing the financing. Jaferian stated that he was wary of the arrangement, as he had been aware
of declining ability to understand her finances, and how easily she had been swayed bi whatever

HANDTE had told her. Jaferian had at that time contacted Knobel, who handles that trust for and relayed
the request to him for the financing by HANDTE. Jaferian stated that Knobel had also been concerned that h
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was not able to comprehend what was taking place. Jaferian and Knobel had at that time told HANDTE that they
would proceed to draw up paperwork for a loan, and ask HANDTE to provide them with financial statements
outlining their planned business. He continued to say that he and Knobel hoped that this would stall the process
long enough for them to contact Sunday Olson, who is the daughter in law, and get her involved in the process of
checking into the business, and making sure that - knew what was going on. Knobel stated that at that
meeting with HANDTE and DOSEN, he had specifically told both of them that they were not to issue any checks
or money from the account of - until the details and the loan were secured and signed.

Jaferian stated that shortly after the meeting, he began to notice very large checks coming through the account of

trust. He became aware that HANDTE and DOSEN had opened a business in Reno, identified as BAD
BOYZ INC., which was a motorcycle shop located on South Virginia Street. From January of 2003, through June
17, 2003, he had monitored the account and noticed that thirty (30) checks had passed through the account, for a
total of over $580,000.00. He noted that the majority of the checks appeared to be for tools and items possibly for
the business listed as BAD BOYZ INC. He had also noted checks for a $70,000 boat from Cope & McPetres
Marine, a Cadillac from Scott Motors for $65,443.46, and a Lexus for $65,948.77. He also documented four
checks that had been written to Tony DOSEN, listed as two checks for $5000, one check for $10,000, and one for
$25,343.76. In June, Jaferian had learned that another check for $25,000 had been written to DOSEN, and which
time he had contacted Knobel and advised him. Knobel had then advised Jaferian to place a stop payment on that
check and close the account and make contact with Sunday Olson to make her aware of the situation. Jaferian
stated that a short time after the account was closed, Sunday had petitioned the court and received guardianship
over the affairs of

Knobel stated that he had ask HANDTE about the expenditures to which HANDTE had told him that had
authorized them. Jaferian stated that it appeared that each of the checks in question were signed by , then
given to HANDTE who filled out payees and amounts. Knobel stated that mental condition is such that
she would agree to whatever anyone who was with her at that time would suggest. Knobel stated that HANDTE
knew specifically that he was not to issue checks on the account per their earlier meeting pending some type of
loan papers being drawn up.

Jaferian stated that he is also in charge of monitoring - cash expenditures. He stated that he had charted
her cash flow, and noted that from January of 2003, through the time the account was closed in June that her
cash flow was extremely high, and then came back down. He attributed this to the fact that would go into
banks, and cash large checks, as large as $30,000. He said that this created problems with the bank, and that
they would have to call ahead to tell the bank to have that much cash on hand. - does have a history of
gambling, only at the Reno Hilton, but not in those amounts. Jaferian and Knobel both feel that cash was being
taken physically from by HANDTE. Jaferian stated that on one occasion while in his office with and
HANDTE, he had ask a question about a receipt, at which time HANDTE had taken the purse of
from her lap, opened the purse himself and removed items. On another occasion, Knobel stated that had
given a piece of paper to Jaferian, indicating on the paper that she wished to change her will and leave her house
and money to HANDTE. Jaferian had brought , HANDTE and the paper to Knobel's office. Knobel had
looked at the note on the paper, and began to seriously question - as to whether she really wanted to do this
or not. Knobel and Jaferian had noted that during the time of the questions, HANDTE and DOSEN would be
staring at - as if to make sure she would say the "right thing". Knobel stated that appeared to be
somewhat confused, but indicated that she had wanted to do that. HANDTE then backed out saying, no we don't
want to do that now. Knobel stated that he will provide a copy of the note along with a statement concerning his
conversations with HANDTE. Jaferian and Knobel stated that it was shortly after this that they got together with
Sunday Olson to get guardianship for and terminate the employment of HANDTE.

Knobel stated that the mental state of - is a real concern, and that she appears to be failing fairly fast at this
time.

On August 13, 2003, | prepared two affidavits and made a request through the DA's office for a search warrant for
the bank account of Stewart HANDTE. The bank account was identified as being from Wells Fargo Bank in the
form of a checking account in the name of HANDTE, account # _ | then made contact with the on-call
DA, who was Kristen Erickson. Erickson was advised of the above information concerning the case and the

request for the search warrant along with a seizure order for the account to freeze any activity or removal of the
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funds. | met with Erickson at the DA's office where the affidavits were reviewed and approved. The affidavits were
then presented to Judge Schrader who reviewed the information and signed the search warrant and seizure order.

| then proceeded to Wells Fargo Bank, located at 401 Keystone, where | met with Donna Hughes, who was the
acting manager for the branch. Hughes was served with the court order to freeze the account of HANDTE, and
also with the search warrant requesting the records from the account. Hughes at that time advised me that the
account had been frozen, and that it currently had approximately $65,000.00 in it.

On August 13, 2003 at approximately, myself and Detective Greg Blair proceeded to which is the
residence of the victim . Once there, - met us in the driveway of the home, and invited into the home.
Once inside, we were seated in the living room. | introduced myself along with Detective Blair to , who
appeared to be alert and able to move about on her own. | then ask if | could conduct an interview with her,
and requested that the interview be video taped by Detective Blair, to which stated that it would be OK

appeared to be very open and agreeable to what was happening. The video tape was then started. | then
ask if she knew her address to which she recited her address correctly. | then ask her if she was under a
doctors care for anything, to which she stated "no". | ask her if she was on any medication, to which she stated
again "no". | then proceeded to advise her of the pending criminal investigation concerning HANDTE and DOSEN,
and ask her if she had been made aware of the investigation by anyone else, to which she stated "no".
was ask if she knew HANDTE and DOSEN, to which she stated she did and that they were "nice boys". | then ask

if HANDTE was employed by her to which she stated "no". | then ask her to explain what HANDTE did for
her, to which she stated to the effect little things here and there. It was during this time that she did appear to be
somewhat confused and not clear about how to answer. | ask her if she had ever given HANDTE money, to which
she stated "yes", but could not remember how much or when. She continued to say that she had not seen "the
boys" for about a month and did not know why. | then ask her if she remembered a meeting the previous January
in which HANDTE and DOSEN had ask her to fund a business, to which she stated "no". | ask her if she had ever
given money to either HANDTE or DOSEN to fund a business, she stated "no". Several times she would tell me
that she gets confused about things. | then showed - one of the checks in question that had been passed at
Cope & McPhetres Marine for $70,019.50, and ask her if she remembered signing the check. After looking at the
check, - stated that it was her handwriting, but did not remember it. i stated that she did not remember
giving any checks to HANDTE. | then ask if she liked to gamble, to which she appeared to "perk" up and
said "yes". | ask her where she gambled to which she stated the Reno Hilton. She stated that she liked to play
blackjack, and sometimes the craps table. | then ask her if she would go to the bank and cash checks to gamble,
to which she stated she did. She stated that she would cash a check for approximately $5000.00, but would not
take it all to the casino. She continued to say that she would usually play about $1000 when ever she went. | then
ask her if she ever had taken HANDTE or DOSEN with her to gamble to which she stated "yes". | ask her if she
had ever given either of them money to gamble to which she stated, sometimes, but not often. After several other
questions, the interview was terminated. | noted that during the interview, was able to converse with me
clearly, but did have trouble remembering anything in the past. At one point when ask if she gave money to
anyone, she stated that she was very generous, and ask if we would like anything. It was apparent that she was
not aware of any business dealings concerning the motor cycle shop or any money used from her account to
finance the business by HANDTE.

On August 18, 2003, Sunday OLSON flew to Reno from her home in San Diego and met with me in the Reno
Police Department. OLSON was scheduled this day to take the victim to Dr. McHugh for a mental
evaluation to see where she is currently both physically and mentally. OLSON stated that she is readily available
for any assistance and as guardian for her grandmother, would also sign a release so that the mental evaluation
by Dr. McHugh could be released to me. OLSON stated that when she had initially been introduced to HANDTE
when he had been hired to care for - she had been impressed with how nice and attentive he was. As time
had progressed, she stated that she noticed that HANDTE and DOSEN both seemed to alienate - from her
and her father. OLSON stated that she became extremely suspicious of what HANDTE was doing, when
HANDTE had called her and offered to sell her a Mercedes car that her grandmother had. OLSON stated that she
was appalled as the vehicle that HANDTE was attempting to sell her, was a car that had been left to her by her
grandfather when he had been alive. She had told HANDTE that the car he was trying to sell her was hers.
HANDTE had then sold the vehicle to another party, and OLSON stated that she has no idea where the money for
the vehicle went. OLSON stated that the CPA JAFERIAN had made her aware of the attempted business
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dealings by HANDTE and OLSON, and that the attorney for the estate, NOBLE, had also expressed his deep
concerns for and what HANDTE and DOSEN were attempting to do and the money that had gone out
without authorization.

On August 18, 2003, | attempted to contact HANDTE in an attempt to set up a possible interview. | made contact
by telephone, and advised HANDTE of the pending criminal investigation involving him and DOSEN. HANDTE
advised that he needed to speak with his attorney, which he stated at that time was Joel Barber. | noted that
during the conversation, HANDTE did not mention or ask about his bank account which had been frozen earlier by
the court order. A short time later, | received a phone call from an attorney identified as David Houston. Houston
advised that he was now representing HANDTE and DOSEN, and wanted to know what was involved in the crime
report. | advised Houston that | would like to interview each of them and that he was welcome to be present if he
wished. He advised that he would check with his clients and call back. Some time later he re-contacted me and
advised that he could set up interviews in his office at a later date. | told him that the interviews would have to be
conducted in the Reno Police Department to which he stated that once again would have to consider it and would
call back later with an answer.

On August 19, 2003, | received a call from attorney David Houston. Houston ask me why | had not advised him
that the bank account of HANDTE had been frozen. | explained to him that the question was never brought up by
either him or HANDTE at any time. He then advised that this may hamper the cooperation of his client as he
"doesn't even have enough money for a hair cut". The conversation was then terminated. Later that date, | was
advised that this office had received a phone call from a local branch of Wells Fargo Bank. The bank personnel
advised that HANDTE was currently in the bank, and that he had told the bank that | had sent him to the bank to
request that they "free up" some money for him. The bank had told HANDTE that this could not be done due to
the court order freezing the account. The bank had then requested to give HANDTE a copy of the affidavit, which
was done.

Since that conversation, | have been advised by several sources that HANDTE was in the process of attempting
to sell off tools and items that he had purchased with the money of the victim, possibly in an attempt to get money
for an attorney.

On August 20, 2003, | met with Dr. McHugh at Washoe Medical Center. Dr. McHugh stated that he had done the
evaluation of and would share the results at that time. He stated that he had conducted an evaluation which
is a basic evaluation of her mental state and issues a score accordingly. He continued to explain that the basis for
the test attempts to see if she is aware of her surroundings, able to communicate, and some spacial

relationships. When completed he issued a score of Bl Dr. McHugh stated that this test has a range of 1 to 30.
He continued to say that is suffering from but is continuing to operate on a pretty even basis
due to her medication. | then ask Dr. McHugh if he remembered doing an evaluation on iin February of 2001
where she had scored a il at that time. He stated that he did, and that she is about the same now as then,
declining slightly. | then ask Dr. McHugh that in his professional opinion, was - able to make proper decisions
concerning her affairs, such as the money, to which he stated "absolutely not". | ask him if she had been able to
make those decisions back in February of 2001 when he had evaluated her then, to which he stated "no". | then
ask Dr. McHugh if he would testify in court if needed about the mental status of , to which he stated that he
would cooperate fully.

On August 25, 2003, | received a phone call from Leon Jaferian. He wanted to report that he had received a
phone call from an individual by the name of Ken Peel (333-6667). Peel identified himself as a private investigator
that had been hired by Handte. Jaferian stated that he was not going to communicate with him, only wanted to
report the contact.

On September 2, 2003, | met with Joan Olson, who is the daughter-in-law of the victim - Olson currently
resides in Wisconsin and was in Reno to assist - with some personal matters. Olson related that she had
originally come to Reno in May of 2003, at the request of the family as there was an extreme concern about what
was happening with , Handte, and Dosen. Olson stated that she had stayed with - through July 2003.
Olson stated that during her stay with - she had observed the actions of Handte and Dosen, and as a result
had kept a daily journal. Olson had brought the journal with her and stated that she would give to me. Olson
stated that while at the house, she would observe Handte and Dosen to be very involved in the daily routine of
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ﬁ, from opening her mail, to accessing areas of the home that she would seem to be areas that they should not

be in. She noticed often that it would appear that Handte and Dosen would purposely separate her from - and
always felt suspicious that things were not well. She had noticed on several occasions that would try to give
Handte money, but that Handte would make an obvious act to turn it down at which time would leave money
on a counter or table. Olson would observe later that the money would be missing. Olson advised that she was
leaving on this date to return to Wisconsin and would be available. Since the interview with Olson, | have been
advised by several sources that Handte is currently attempting to sell tools and equipment he had purchased
using the proceeds of - to a company in Vacaville California. Also sources have indicated that Handte has
also attempted to hide vehicles and or the boat in question in the Reno-Carson City area.

CONCLUSION:

This investigation has revealed that Stewart Handte and Anthony Dosen had assumed the position of caring for
the victim . During the time of this care, Handte and Dosen had attempted to engage ﬁ in the financing of a
business listed as Bad Boyz Inc. In January of 2003, they had been advised by the attorney for the estate of -
Mark Knobel, and the CPA Leon Jaferian that the terms of the proposed loan would have to be worked out and in
the mean time no money was to come from - for the financing of the company. The evidence shows that Dr.
McHugh had done a mental evaluation in 2001 and listed - as having a score of . which by Dr. McHugh's
own medical opinion is not of sound mind to handle her own affairs without assistance. The evidence also shows
that since Handte and Dosen were advised not to spend any money from - toward their business, Handte and
Dosen would have - sign thirty (30) checks totalling 556,616.03, which were used to buy several cars, a boat,
tools, motorcycles and payment of thousands of dollars to Dosen. That the victim - is 84 years of age and
gualifies under the statute as an older person. As a result it is evident that Handte and Dosen have violated the
statute of Exploitation of the elderly by "any act taken by a person(s) who has the trust and confidence of an older
person, through deception, undue influence, with the intention of permanently depriving the older person of the
ownership". | am therefore requesting a warrant for the arrest of Stewart Handte and Anthony Dosen for
exploitation of the elderly.
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Reported Date

P.0O. BOX 1900 10/30/2003
Rpt/Incident Typ

455 E 2ND ST INCIDENT
Emp #

Reno NV 89502 HOUSTON , RANDY

Phone

775-334-2175

Fax

Administrative Information

Agency OCA # Supplement No | Reported Date Reported Time | CAD Call No
RENO POLICE DEPARTMENT 03-27737 0002 10/30/2003 | 00:01 | 032020834
Status Rpt/Incident Typ

REPORT TO FOLLOW INCIDENT

Location City

RENO

Rep Dist From Date To Date Emp #

J6C1 10/10/2002 | 06/17/2003 | RO306/HOUSTON,RANDY

Assignment Author Assignment RMS Transfer
Detectives - Days - Fraud R0306 Detectives - Days - Fraud Successful
Approving Officer Approval Date Approval Time

R0894 11/25/2003 17:45:08

Prop # | Involvement In Custody? | Security | # Pieces

1 | EVIDENCE Yes No | 1

Description Typ | Cat| Article

3 RINGER BINDER/W DETAILS A| 1| BINDER
DETAILS:

Today at the request of Dan Greco, and Kellie Villoria of the Washoe County District Attorneys Office, | attended a
meeting concerning the pending case involving the exploitation of the elderly case involving Stewart Handte.

Greco advised me of the following concerning their evaluation of the facts and circumstances concerning
prosecution. He stated that this case was initially given to Carl Hall and his team for processing. Carl Hall advised
them that he is a personal friend of Handte and that there would be a possible conflict of interest. As a result the
case was sent up to John Helzer and staffed with him. At that time Helzer made the decision to have the case
sent to the major crimes unit, Dan Greco, who in turn assigned the case to Kellie Villoria.

Kellie stated that she reviewed all of the case and the facts involved, and also reviewed the memo sent by DA
Derrick Dreiling. Dreilings memo address numerous concerns about the ability to prove the case. Issues of
concern are the fact that a contract was signed by the victim in the presence of her attorney and Handte which
allowed for the giving of "gifts". There were also concerns about the family feeling alright about receiving gifts and
money from the victim, but now that Handte was also receiving so-called gifts, why did the family now want to get
involved. There was an issue as to why the family did not proceed with guardianship when this was discovered.
There were several other concerns that were also addressed.

As a result, Dan stated that they took to case and staffed it with Dick Gammick and Helzer and round tabled their
concerns. At that time the decision was made by Gammick that this was not a provable case and the decision of
the DAs office would be to no proceed with criminal action.

| expressed my concerns about the case and my feeling that this is a case that could be pursued, but that | would
have no option other than to abide with the decision of the DAs office. | have a meeting scheduled with Mark
Knobel and several other people involved with this case on Monday November 3, 2003 at 0900. | will advise them
at that meeting that this case will be closed with no further action taken as recommended by the DAs office. Mr.
Knobel has already advised that they will proceed civilly against Handte. No further at this time.
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CASE NO 03-27737
Reno Police Department
EVIDENCE DISPOSITION AUTHORIZATION

Date: 5/15/6 Offense: FRAUD

Assigned to: HOUSTON Case Status: NQ-ISSUE

This form was prepared by: MITCHELL‘M Date: 5/15/6
The following items will be: [] released [X] disposed of [] denied (reason denied: )

B20902 -VIDEO z7-=
B20903-JOURNAL FROM OLSON 37-2
B20904-6 CHECKS =7~z

B25029-3 RING BINDER - d= w7 760 TV, s/7fg

Tailuts s Trosiinte TG OasE WS
A TTRAESTIE

If applicable, NCIC gun check on serial no and recipient done by on this date:
Signature /U\suthorlzmg’ yhvestlgator Date
Signature of Authonzmg City Attorney (if required) Date
Signhature of Other Authorizing Party (if required) Date

Date Property Released: By:

Date Property Destroyed: 5-% 7/& By: ﬁW
Certified Letter Notification Sent: Sent by:

Name of Person property released to: Phone;
Address:

Sacial Security Number: Date of Birth:
Signature of Person Receiving Property Date

E&P/P-10 (10/05)
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DISTRICT ATTORNEY NO-ISSUE MEMORANDUM

TO AGENCY: Q{’Q OFFICER/BADGE NO: Q _THousmon)
AGENCYCASENG:  KP0%- 0933371 pa CASENO.: AR LB

RE: SUSPECT(S): STEWART HANDTE Pn\fmgmif DOSENS

Prosecution of this case has been declined for the following reasons:

— A Lack of Corpus , _ 1. Interest of Justice
_ Vv B. Lack of Sufficient Evidenéé _____ K. Bank Records Not Provided
— C. Inadmissible Search & Scizure L. Clear Self Defense
___ Db Y\\Jict:irn Unavailable M. Mutual Combat
——— E. Victim Declines to Testify ____N F‘.Defendant Deceased
__ F Refer to Another Jurisdiction — O, Temporary Protection Order Process
G Refer to City Attorney in Reno/Sparks _ P Statute of Limitations Has Run
—__ H. Plea/Conviction to __ Q. Further Investigation Needed
Case # ‘ (See Attached Form)
_‘/I. Civil Matter _‘_40&1&1' (Indicate Reason in “Remarks” Section)
REMARKS: /(_\,} LM aache A

%Ef'{;::‘:”\ i’fi‘f ~ 2 7am

Resubmit when investigation complete.

pate:_ 10-20-03 DEPUTY DA: K);?§| N

DACRIM-10
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RICHARD A GAMMICI(
DISTRICT ATTORNEY &

MEMORANDUM

TO: Detective Randy Houston
Reno Police Department

FROM: KELLI ANNE VILORIA
Deputy District Attorney

RE: Warrant Request for.Stewart Handte and Anthony Dosen; RP03-027737

DATE: October 30, 2003

- Please be advised that I have reviewed all the materials presented to me in this case.
Despite a very thorough investigation, and as you know, pursuant to our meeting of
October 30, 2003, I have concluded that the evidence in the case is such that I cannot-
prove the elements of Exploitation of the Elderly, a violation of NRS 200.5092, beyond a
reasonable doubt. Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

RICHARD A. GAMMICK
District Attorney

. I /f * i " ) . '
by KU AV st
KELLI ANNE VILORIA

Deputy Distric;t Attorney

Washoe County Court House, 75 Court Street, PO. Box 30083, Reno, NV 89520-3083
(775) 328-3200 Fax - Criminal 328-3844 e Civil 337-5732



‘Property Room Search

Page 1 of 1
I3~ 2773
= 247 L)Z
! Utilities Print... Maoves Add New Property Next Actions Log an/Log Off | Ver:5/8/2006 1.05:05 PM
OCAH:

{Chzck boxes moved To Menu/Utilit
---or--- Bar Cede: and Item No:
---pr---Location

e
-

Other searches: ‘- _'J [
Name (Last / First) | / I
Last Search: Report# 030027737

Search

Property for this Case, Tag or Location

Details | Bar Code: | Item No: | OCA#: Description Storage: | Article: | Brand: | Model: | # Pieces: | Ser
'.__):J B20902 0 030027737 | VIDEC OF INTERVIEW/HART | 37-2
ii)‘d B20903 0 030027737 | TOURNAL FROM OLSON 37-2
_;J B20904 Y 030027737 | ITEM NO, 6 CHECKS. 37-2
_}4 B25029 0 030027737 | 3 RINGER BINDER/W DETAILS | INV

http://148.186.136.1 | 5/proproom/proproom.aspx

5/15/2006
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' @mqh@ENo POLICE DEPARTMENT

O STATEMENT

FOR POLICE USE ONLY:

casEn0 03-27737

TAKEN BY:_C SO MO(LAJ-JILS‘%

N ) S

NAME OF PERSON N U ,
Mmuss-"a';\?suem: . R\v\{-\.\ SQHEE? NAES None
RESIDENCE (Street) o )

- ADDRESS: * Ldg A?P\ < b'\' = oY ggcﬁs: —
c.seezt  Qend, N PABOL v (,B38-2961 v 330
RACE: SEX: DATE OF SOCIAL SEC NO: Gax)

it idan | Close |0 }“\‘ul’” —_— catracer: (5 BBH-2A0N
[H:] n
‘-% Ason | [pemae [HEGHT: WEIGHT: HAR EYES: %ﬁci'}. Eo.
"CCCUPATIONAND o ] WORK -
WHERE EMPLOYED: N0C 130 woarver DP\S N 3"‘35"&- ‘ HOURS: JJ\‘_ 8'5
WORK/SCHOOL c '
ADDRESS: U4 {\WL“— ShioM G g BAR2 R Sat | Sun
INVOLVEMENT: MY LOCATION WHEN
Corolainant | THE EVENT OCCURRED:
[Moriver im
[C]Passenger itness

Il Eivl,"xﬂl!'e“m.;m%ﬂ.k

L AWRITTEN STATEMENTI

ESey ‘Jtﬁm"'lé‘:ﬁ B I AR =t LR

OF NEVADA
DEPMTEOF HUMAN Rﬁsmélsﬂﬁ
4 DIVISION FOR AGING SERVIC —_—.
5 LSW . ’
LLENMARTINELL],
E go.gmwon% y
6 : .
Phone; TIGE85-2084 & ———

7 445 Apple Street, No. 104 anbw-ﬂp{
8 \ Email; dasreno@aging.state.nv.us ——-,: ‘

3 Rr @r‘%\u’ qmﬁ%n\.\ N {ATRY (chr{"pba&g ey

oA
14 \7:\\.&(\\ MNartnaly
g:?ri:gﬁm: Date “]-2(-03 Time__| 905 : JUL 23703 16:43
NUMBER OF PAGES IN STATEMENT: by _ ATt ——. M W~ E»‘-M{\
FOR POLICE USE ONLY: RELS,TO: DATE: BY.;

DISSEMINATION RESTRICTED TO CRIMINAL JUSTICE AGENCIES ONLY. SECONDARY DISSEMINATION IS PROHIBITED.

-
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Elder Protective Services (EPS) is currently invstigating allegations of exploitation of
_ who resides at [N, Reno. (See attached copy of the report
1 . made to EPS (1)) Il is an 84 year-old, female. Attached is a copy of a contract
_ signed by her and her employee, Stewart Handte. (Z) Stewart and another former
- highway patrolman, Tony Dosen, are putting together a business called Bad Boyz Cylces
and they presented a business plan toﬁauomey Mark Knobel in order to get
funding from I (3) Mark Knobel wrote a letter to Stewart and Tony on 7/14/03
documenting, “...Mrs. [l unequivocally stated that she did not want to fund, in any
manner, the business proposal you furnished me.” (4) Attached are copies of checks
written out of M account to Tony and other entities. (5) These checks have been
provided by [IMllll>ccountant, Leon Jaferian, who also compiled a list of the
questionable checks totaling $587,633.28. (6)

Daughter-in-law, Joan Olson, from Wisconsin is currently staying with . ; udge
Jordan entered an order for temporary guardian on 7/11/03. Daylin Hendricks, NV State
Bank has temp co-guardian of estate along with a granddaughter, Sunday Olson,

Also attached is a letter addressing the mental status of || lfoy Dr. Ronald
Smith, written 5/19/03. (7) '

Writlen by Jennifer Ripley, LSW L
" Elder Protective Services
State of Nevada
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DIVISION FOR AGING SERVIC. 4

P

U ' EPS DATABASE INPUT .

| Intake Worker: An’]m’\’\
Case ID: RNP- A -T025 eps: 4% prority: U [ - LT
History: RNP-__{/ ._
Dates: - Reported: Dr)/ | ! 09 Opened: Closed:

VICTIM
Name (Last/Fi

Address:

Nearest Cross Street:

City: '/plé\\lzo ZIP: ﬁﬁ 509 county: ldh sex: M[J F X,
ot t B |

White [] African American [] Hispanic [] Asian [] Native American []
Pacific Islander [_] Not Identified ] Unknown [J

Marital: Single [] Married [[] Divorced O WI'.Iow(er)EL Unknown []

Suspect's Home [] Relative's Home [] Friend's Home []
Nursing Facility [ ] Homeless (] Other [J

pDOB:

Race:

Living: OwnHome
Group Home

REPCRTER (Source)
Name (Last/First/MI):
Reporter's Relationship to Victim:

SUSPECT UmasTeE, STa=Ai=T > 5
Mo (LastFirstMl: __onen O seriony “

Address:
City: State: ZIP:

Suspect's Relationship to Victim: _ .
self[] Spouse[] Sibling (] Son[zl  Daughter (3 Other Relative []

[ Neighbor ]  Service Provider [.]  Significant Other (] Guardian [_]

O

Friend
Attorney in Fact [J  Other . Nome[]~

‘ _ oAt e
R S Abuse -« Neglect Self Neglect | Exploitation - . " lIsolation
Allegation’ L, |
Substantiated , 1
Unsubstantiated ] ‘ ] ]
Referred To:  Health/BLC [ Welfare/Medicaid [ Welfare/Prolective Services [] County Protective Sves [J
Business/Protection & Advocacy 0’ MHMR [ - LawEnforcement ] CHIP( DAS/ER [

Public Guardian 1 DA[J LegalSves [] SocialSves [] Medical [}
cOmme_riiE:f\gﬂsee OTHER SIDE]

) ps-inl’a‘ke.‘ébé‘:; '

et

Other [} ;» None []

Template rev: 6/12/01
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, Lives:with: a \ N | | l;l 1:;! ! ':‘;?},\

Doctor: R onm.ro SMT T4 :”;529 - 3002 ? MC”U\H /N@mm D
Medications: / 2 ) A A
Diagnosis: : f -

Collateral Contacts:

Services in Place: dU("'.b ' \’\C\\/(Z, h‘ll}d(-{%’ ’ﬂe/ ( lﬂ Y]‘.\/G (Zz)
Problems as stated by Reporter:

. " it
--*(\\f) Widos /2 Wrs NokD — (35 PooTa
. . i e YUY
V) 5 seaa pu Newes o S/z4/oz 7 lrdioumen
~ o gVNluade ) Mengit STATu ‘

—()5 o inte (/7S Wimg = NOV. /pee. oo

 SuUBSTANTIAC PpUST DF AHECILS DoME
CHE\S  MAne Phveig  —To ()

ToTAL OF CHECILS =~ B AO,CA0 2,

o 4 _ofity F;méwr w!w LAST ,JJ:J Men TES

DD . _
LLAUD v/ Dbean T DI VE

Chevy T
e’ Xty 908
— opd ,  -al's
— V) P> deeouborinral eon \AERFm H 220 -R5SS
UE T8 Tiie One  LovD STCTOD T QUESTION CHES
Tri-onaey '
=& _hive antis (Y pacecs T da 0 TS WY/A
Lo = st Olé A PUSIESTSS !

P o
= (& gjad> pusnle oo DAY PoVzZ wmoTsesels Sing
" D 15.!1{;&5{@.# ’ ‘ ‘
4 . e} i [ |
"UH espuse o (V) 10t 02(0D ¢« nd ‘00'.)‘)&19‘01 }a’(’-dw\?_b

e o0 —7 Sundad 010D pAmes po PON /
St Gioon ol v\ —ae ~\30S (1) RSR-62d ~SRYY X 1oF

f

T Suluz SonohdeNTeles Ol fii. TEmp. GuADIAT
"l'oé!)%) @1-11-0 v

Eps-intake.doc

Template rev: 6/12!01
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Lives with:

Dactor:
Medications: ~
—

Diagnosis;
Collateral Contacts: //

Services in Place:

Problems as stated by Reporter:
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Bf-10-' U3 914 FROM-AMKM  775-333-2305 T-234 P38/32 U-527
. CONSULTING AGREEM Q3.7 117 g4 7

] L] ’
THIS CONSULTING AGREW) is made and enleredintc 25 of the Lf_f_l‘day of chﬁ b Bl 2002

- {the "Effactive Date*) by and between and Stawart Handle, (the "Consutlant),

WHEREAS, thelllldusires (o entar Into an consulting refaticnship with Il on cartain terms and cenditions as setforth harain
and Consultant is willing to accapt consuitng by [lfllon such tarms and condilicns;

NOW, THEREFORE, Consultant, in eonsideration of the foragoing recital, which Is hereby made partof this Agreement, and
~ the mutual eavenants and promises herein, Il and Consuliant agree 35 fallows: '

Section 1, CONSULTING, Thellllllhereby desires hat Consultant seive intha capacity of sscurity andcara pravidar :
and for such othar work as (o whieh the 50 asslgns fram bime o time, and Consultant heraby accepts such consulting on the terms i

and conditians sat forth hereln,

Seclion2, Limited Autherity, Consultant sha¥ not Bave any autharity on behall of [l 0) to convact, (3}io sign
ar " check, instrumant or cbligation, () to deposit or withdraw any funds, {iv} lo exacuts any document, (v} to charge any itams or

otherwiss incur any Jebt and (Vi) o olherwise actcn behalf of

Sectlon 3, Dulies,

! . {z) Tra Cansullant shall provide securily 4ervices, provide care and ccmpanicaghip tothellillana '
clher servicasin such araas as thellllmay from ime to Ume request. Coasullant agrees to padorm all such sanvices and dutios as may

be assigned 1o him irom tme lo tima by the Ilsnd Ic devote his full-ima allention and best effons to he performance thaseol 1o the

] axclusion of 31 other consulting, - .

' )] The Consuttant andilills:knowledge that the Gonsunantwil occupy @ position requisng tryst,
' honesty aad a duty afloyally, the vialation of which would put thellllat risk of hamm. Becsuse of the degres of Integrity raqulred of
Consultantand tha sensilive natura of Consultant's dut- A, Conaultantrepresents thathe is worlhy of her e, Fynhge Coasultant agrens
1o il out and sign 3 -9 for Consuttants, Further, Constiltant agrees to provide whatever information is required ang fill out and sign

apphication for any madical or Adeflly or hability insurance,

Saclion 4, Yarm, The lerm of consulting shall begin a6 of Ihe Effective Date and contnue until either terminated as
pravided in this Agreement ar it the frstannivecsary 8f the eMective dale, unlass thellllextends s Agresment inwriting within thinty
{30) days prior fu the and of such tam. Each extension of tha term shall be fora period of ona {1) year which also may be extended by
thirty (30) days by advance writtan notica by Hart and alf exlznded terms shail be subjactio the terms and conditions of this Agreement,

Saclion &, Salary and Other Compensation, As compensation for all of his services 1o be rendered by tha
Consultaniie Ihe Hart qursuantio this Agrésment orgtherwise e Consultant shall be pald tha fellowing cempensalionand otves banafiis: 1
!

. {a) Annual Basa Salary: The Consultani's "Annual Base Salary® shall be $4,000,00 per menth jess payroltang
withholding laxes, payabie according to Harr's standard payrotf practices.

(b3 Bonus. I her scle and absclute diseretion can deciara a benus lo Consultant, 5

{c) Consultant Banu /R Flans: The Conaultan ckrowledges Uiat there are no profit sharirg plany, refirement
plans, insurance or other Consultant benaft plans malntained by mi

" {d}) Ng Vecation Plan: The Consultant shall not be entited io acendal of any pald vacalion and leave.

Section 6. Non-Digclasure of Confidantial tn[gm.;i?a. The Conuultant ackaowiedgas thal in 2na 3¢ a rgsult of -
consulting by e lll, ne Consultan wil be MAKAE use of, acquiring, andfos adding 1¢ sanfidential Information of a special ana unique H
nature and valye relaling to matlers (which are deemed for 3ll purposes to ba confidential and propriglary) such as ha financial L
affairs, confidential rapods or dozuments on eatate malters, Gnangial informatien, tax, business or personal affalis of the As 3 '
. matacialinducament to the [l o enter inta this Agreement and lo pay 1o Consultant the compensation set (crih In Section 4 heteol, the
! Consultant agrees that he shal not at any time guring or following his constliting, either directly of indirectly divuige of disclose for an
; purpdse whalsoever any confidential information thal has baen oblainad by ordisciased to him as 8 result of his consuling by the
In the event of 2 brasch or threalened braach by Consultanl of any of the fvevisions of this Section 8, ihe . Tn assiton 1o and notin
imitation of any other rights, remedies, or damages avaltable (o the [l ot law or in 2quity, shall be entiled lo saek damages andlor an
fniuncuon I ordar o pravent of restrain any such breach by the Consultantor by Consullant's partners, agonts, reprasptadves, servanis,
. Consultants, family members, andror any and all parsans dirgetly or indirectly acting for or with het, Nofwithsianding the foregoing,
however, the restrictions under this Section B shall not 2pply 1 (1)information feleased to tha pubiic by [ (2) infornation required 1o

be ciscicsed (i) pursuant to an order of a coun e sutpoena,

Sectlon 7. Termination, Consulting of the Consultant undet this Agrecmentwit be lerminated fotany of the svants
sel forth below in this Section 7 :

{a) I na il have the right 10 lerminate Consuitanl's consulting for cayse {25 defined balow) atany ime upan
five {5} days writtlen notice to the Consultanl. For purposes of thla Agreement "cause™ shall includg Byt is not imited lo: {1} the
£easullant’s material or substantial bteach of (nis Agreemenl, Consultants refusal er failure o perform the duties assignedt 1o him lrom ;
time 1o time undes this Agreement, (2) drug or alcoho! abuse by the Consultant; (3} the Consultanrs Sreac of his Common law dyly of '
toyalty ol {4} the Consukant’s conviction of a fefony o any cime that reflects adversely on his eharacter or onll (5) a1y conduct
o acton on the Consuttant's pant thal causes public discredit on himself o Il (5} accestance by Consultant of other consuling, {7)
ihe canllnuoys substandard parformance andlor other inallzntion to duties requirec By this Agrasment as delarminedin me feasonshie
discretien of I (8) the failure of Consuitan! 1o have or remain eligible for 2 surety bond at reasonavle costs: and (S)ctishonesty or
misaopiopriation of Ml proery or{10) insurance campany. atils slandard ratas, will nat issve a fidalily bond Cavering

v s —— o

43258.1
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. Consultant. inthe ev. . .nsultanra termination for cau::.' Consultants  b. | .. hig regulsr compensation up o the date of

Sy

 775-333-305

- lerminstion; )
(0) The Consultant's death; _ O 3 11 3 7
{c) Tne elaction of the Consutant upan 30 days sdvance nolica to the]JJJi or, -
{0) The slection of thalllupon 30 days advance nolce to the Consullant,
O e B el socss s s
Consuttant for consulling with el - .
Sectlon 9. er, Aparly's failure lo Inslston complianca or enforcement of any pmﬁsicn af this Agraamant, shal]

nat affect the valldity or enforceabiby or constitute a walver or futute enlorcemen of that provision or of any ot provision of tnis
Agraamant by that party or any oiher pany.

.. “taction10, Arbijration. Excapt forlllke eking injunctive retisf pursuant o Section 8, anycoalravarsy or clam
aizing ot of of relatiag to Inis Apreement or the making, performance or Intarpretation thereof shall be resolven by tinaing arbitrabon
In Reno, Nevada, In accordance with the rulas of the Amarican Arbitralion Association National Rules for Rasolilion of conaulting.
%um ?en in effect, and judgzmant on the arbilration award may be entered In any court having jurisdiction over the sybject matier

& contraversy. '

Section 11, m%]nd_gs_u If any legal actlon or any arbitration or other proceeding I brought for tha
enforcemant of this Agreemant or because of an almged dispu, broach, dafsult or misrepresentation in connection with any of tha
provisions of this Agreement. the prevailing party a¢ parties shall be salitied 1o recover reasonable attarmnays’ fees and other costs incurred
In that sction, arbitration or procesding including appaala In addiion to any othr relief to which may ba entitied,

ol Nev. Section 12. Governinglaw. ThtsAarnmnﬁhall in3ltrespecta be subject Lo, and gaverned by, the laws of the State
s, .

- Section 13, QrmFblli!z.— The invalidity ar unenfocceabliity of any provision in this Agreemant shall act In any wa
affsci tha validily or enforceabillty of any other pravision and this Agrezment shall be construad In o1 respects as if such invalid o¥

wngnforcesbie pravision had never been In the Agreement,

Section 14, i All notices, requasts, demanis and other communitalons under this Agreament shall by ln
wriling and $hall ba desrmed Lo have been duly glven (1) on tha datq Served parscqally on the party to whom notice s & be pivan or [2)
on tha third day following mafing if malled to the party to whom notica s to be given by fimst ctass, registered or cartified mall, postage
prepald, and properly addresaed 1o the party to whom notice is 10 be given. Any party rmay change Its addreas for puposes of this saction
By giving the other party writien notice of the naw sddress In the manner set forth above,

Section 18, Assignment, That the rights and bansfils under this Agreement may not be assigned without tha prior
writian consant of the other pany.
Section 16. . Amghdmams. This Agieement may bie amended at any ime by mutual consenl of the parties haralo,

with any such amendmant ¥ be Invzid uniess tn writing: signed by he[Jilfand 1he Cenguttant.
Ssetion 17, reement. This Agresmant coatalns the entire agreement and understanding by and between

the Consultant and thalllillvith respect to the activiliss of Consultant, and no reprasaniations, promises, agreaments orunderstandings, .

writtan or oral, refating 1o the services performud by the Congultant for the not contained hevaln xhall be of any force or effact.

Section 13 Rinding Effect. This Agreement ahat be binding upen and shall Inure to the benefi of the [l and the
Consultant snd thelr rezpactive hairs, personal and legal representalives, SUCCAsSKS, and agsions,
Seoction 19, ncesto Ganderan ¢ Tarms, In construing this Agreement, feminine or numbar pronoung

shall be substituted for MOse mascutine In foms 3ng vice versa, and plural tenms shall ke substtuted for singular and singular for plural
tn any place in which the conlext $o requires,

Sactlon 20, Leg3l Representation. Consullant acknowladges that Avansino, Metarkey, Knobel & Mulligan law fimm
reprasenislllonty and Consultant has been advised 1o sawk Independant counse! of his own choosing.
Section 21. Relationghip, Tha partles Intand that this Agresment does not create any parinership, Jaat ventura,

sssociztion, power of atlomey, 3gency ar other relationshlp but only ereales a consulting relathonshlp,
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Hant and Consultant have duly executed this Agreement a5 of the data first abave written,

Mart: Consullank

STEWART HANDTE
Audress: LAF MoV @'Q

s (N
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o W9
tFéw Ceseroer 1935

Beodrman) ot e TraLnsy
INperp Aot yg Jervwce

1'15-333-6315

Request for Taxpayer

Identification Number and Certification

T-794 P32/32 U-52¢
03 -1L1137)

Give form 1o the
requester, 03 NGOT
sennd tn the |IRS,

STl AAT

foeme il § gy ACTSUNL 21 0w ARARGEC YSUF AR, St Soechie Instructions ancage 2

BUAN S

HAND T

Bonrass name, | cdletent lrem azsee. (Sey Specrhe tnstrucaons o gage 1)

S~ ook geprapnate sox:

1M incnc:iawSons srognitor

€] Gomoravon {71 Parrersmp

:‘ Siret =,

e L L L L Y T, [

ATTIRLE (NLMGET, SIEE0 ANG A0 Of TLTE 2T

Ploasea prind 01 Iype

5331 Simons RIVE

Cury. sase, ana 2P coae

REN O

NV, Fas23

Ascustiars name 3nd sctireec {oDhona)]

m Tazpayar identification Number (TiN)

Entar your TIN « the 2ppropnats box. For

inglviguals, s is your socral sacumty numper
(SSN). mewavar, f you are a resident alien OR a
3ot prochnetor, see the Inatructicns on page 2.

For omner enbilas, it iz your employer

idsoMicatien numser {EIN), Il you ¢o not have a

numzer. sse How To Qat a TIN on page 2.

Nole: if the acecunt is in morg than one name,
5@@ e chart on page 2 lor guidelines on waose

numoer Ic anles.

OR

Empioysr igentfeation number

Lt dccaunt numoais) hers (ogtonay

B0NE o (775 ) 747-11ey90
For Fayess Exempt From Backup
Withholing {Ses the bstructions
cn page 2.}

[

»

[E  cenification

Under peaalugs of panury, | certify that;

1. The number shown on this lorm 15 my comect taxpayer idantificalion number {er 1 am wating for 3 number 10 be [ssued to ms). and

2. 1am net subjedt to backup withhalding tecause: (s} f am exempt from backup wilhholalng
Reverus Sarvica (IRS) Mal | am suTieCt 10 Tackup withholding as 3 resutl of a faiure o rx

ngified me that | sm no longer suz|ect to backup withnolding,

Certffication Instructions,—You must ¢cross out dem 2 above il you hava been noutied
withholding because you have [a:1ed to repornt 3l interest and dividends cn your {2x fad

. of (b} | have nct been notdied by the Intarmyl
Fo altintereat of avidends, or (¢} e iAS has

by the IRS that you are curfently subjec? to backup
urn. For real esiata ransactions, em 2 does ot 1pply.

For mongage wieras pad, acquuslilon or avandonment of secursd propenty, canceilation of debl, cantnbutians to an individual reurament

arrgngeament {IRA), ard genaralty, payments clher than interast and divigends,
provice yout carrect TIN. (Saa 1he mstructions on page 2.)

P e

YOu &re not requred 10 3ign the Cartificanon, but you must

Sign iy
Here Signsture » 7 -

Gate > /8/,6/0.0

— —
Purpose of Form.—A person who is
aQuirea 1c le an INOrManon retum wih
tne IRS rmust gat your correct taxpayer
wcenblication fumoar (TIN} to repor. for
example. ncOMe paid 19 you, real estale
ransacugns. MONgage interest you pRid,
dcauiniion or azanconmant of secured
ofooeny. cancailalion of gabt, or
conngulions you Mace 1o an IRA.

Use Form W-9 1o qive your correct TIN
13 The person requesting it (tha requesten
and, when appticanle, t0:

1. Cartily tha TIN you are giving s
cortee: [of you are warting lor 3 pumber 1o
De1ssuec),

2 Ceruly you are not subject {0 Dazsup
withholcng, or

J. Claim exemptlion from Dackup
witnAgIGng 1l you are an exempl paves,

Note: it 3 recueste? gives youv a foren cther
1030 a W8 1o raquest your TIN, you must
use lhe requester’s tarm ol it Is subzianually
SuTWar 1o s Farm W-5,

What Is Backun Withhelging7—P=rsors
making Zenqin sayments 10 yau must
winRCIS 3~a ogy o ine 1S 1% o suct
CaVMe“Is uAZyr Gendin conGitions 74 8
CIOC IR0 Wwiroading,” Paymenis
f130 M3y 26 3T, 921 T sazhup WETm3 2 3

include interest, aividends, brower zng
baner excnange transactions, rents,
toyaities. nonemployee pay, and certain
Fayments lrom fishing bost operators, Real
e5iala transactions are not subject to
backup withnolaing,

I you glva the requester your correct
TIN, make he proper co..tifications, ang
taport all your taxatie intgrest ang
diidends on your (ax r8turn, psyments
you recawve will not ba subject to backup *
withholding, Paymaents you recelve will be
subject to backup withholging if;

1. You do not lurmish your TIN 0 the
requasier, or

2. Tne IRS talts the raquester that you
lurisnes an incomrect TIN, or

3. The IRS tells you 1nay you are subject
to backuo withnolgGing because you Qid not
repar: all your interest and divigends gn
your tax return (for repertable interest ang
avigends only), or .

4. You go not ceruty Lo the requaster
N3t yQu ara not subject 10 D3sHLD
withnolding urder J above (lor resontatle
nerest ang divndend azceunts soened
a‘er 1583 anly), o

5. You do not certty your TIN whan
requirgd, See the Part (il instructions on
paga 2 for details.

Certain paysas ana payments ara
exampt Irom backup withholding, Se¢ the
Part Il instructions and tha separate
mr;mcﬁons for the Requestsr of Form

Penalties

Failure To Fumnish TIN.—If you f2f Lo
turmish your correct TIN to a recuaster, you
dre subject o & penalty of $50 lor each
such {aiture unless your failure is due to
reasonabie cause and nol to wiiiful neglect.

Civll Penalty far False Information With
Respacl to Withholding.—=if you maxq a
falso statament with no reasonanie basis
Ihat results (0 no DACKUp withhalding, you
ara subject 1o a $300 pentalty,

Criminal Penalty for Falsitying
Information.— Willlully falsifying
cartihications or atfirmavons may sunyect
you o caminal penaltas including lizes
ang«or imprssnmert.

Misuse of TINS, =il tng requester
2:5SIC5AS OF LuBes TINS ¢ wioiauea 2f
Fceral law. Ina requesier May 0 Subiect
38 Crvn anc grrsngl Demlies,

Cat no 1023

form W-9 \Rav 12.35;

e s T s e eyt e e e
T I T T S D e .




294 PRg/3z U2 o

WVETII- B3 UIILL | HUM-ATD 1153330385 o !‘
].-1,13 '/}-1—(.37 | i
1 G
. Leon Jaferian, CPA 7 - T
A Full Service Professional Accounting Firm ’}' Dro 17 / :
Telephone (818) 788-3778 L.A, : . !
Telefax J-A (818) 788-3047 I i
Telephone (775) 826-8555 Reno e o
Telefax (775) 826-8478 L

E-mail: Jaferian@aol.com

- Facsimile

Ths fusimlle my comin PRIVILEGED AND/OR CONFIDENTIAL

INFORMATION intended only for the use of the addresses. If you are not the addressee, or the
person responsible for delivering it to the person addressed, you may not copy or dellver it to anyonc eise, :
If you received this facsimile by mistake, please notlfy us by telephone immediately. Thank you, :

[F UNREADABLE OR [NCOMPLETE PLEASE CALL

To: Mark Knobel Pages, including this page: 2

From: Leon Jaferian (-/}J/ - i
: / ' :

Date: June 24, 2003

Subject: Bad Boyz Inc.
Dear Mark:

Attached please find the list of checks written for Bad Boyz Inc., checks written to
Tony; and Cars (Tony's Lexus and Stewart's BMW) and the boat.

I am mailing to you today copies of the checks.

Regards,
Leon




v

[}

CRLTAYT B0 24  COVCI-BINLY

Themia Hart
Ck Number

2254
2204
2283

2327
2350
2374

2255
2317
2335
2338
2343
2352
- 2355
2356
2357
2358
2358
2380
2361
2362
2369
23713
2375
2376
24377
2380
2381
2394

2003

Payee

: CARS, BOAT?
Cope & McPhetres Marine
Scott Mater Co
Laxus

TONY
Tony Dosen
Teny Dosen
Tony Dosaen

BAD BOYZ INC

Tony .
Bill Pearce Motois

Mis

Well Cargo Traller Sales
MIS

Michaels of Reno

Dyno Jet

Grainger

Snap an Tools
Champion Chevrolet
The Floor Club Three
Snap en Tools

Lonnie Frazler

PDI Security System
Good Guys

Donovan Miller

Larry Zeigler

RF Barrow

Lyle Cramer

Grean River Environment Products
Kelth Serpa

sancard Cantor N

Total

1 19-555-0300

Amount

- § 70,018.50
65,443,46
66.948.77

$,000.00
5,000.00
10,000.00

25,342,786
69,201.60
41,978,75
9,000.00
50,177.17
+8,600,00
26,075.00
12,766.97
11,388.09
42,5548
2,827.34
10,118.00
12,030.23
2,260.18
15,017.39
5,000.00
1,000.00
1,000.00
1,000.00
5,500.00
6,000.00

6.484.26

587,623.28

r-¢ye 'Pu';'/:sZ""‘U-f:‘.Z'.f,-"'g“__-'.‘-“f'_:--‘_;r;-!

2% - 1137
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. ‘ Avansine, Mclurkey, Knobe) and Mulligan
S 165 West Liherty Suite 210
S Renw, Nevada 80s¢2

! ' Mr. Mark Knobel
¥ !
i

; i Uear Musk,

! huve _compumd the Tinancia) ! budgec outlay fir the businesy,
Buyz Custom Cyeles in2. with the Secrenary

generic number 1o but, for the most part, Q
itre enclosed, Additivnally, ) have attached u business starement (hat will completely outhing the nspects of ;
the venturg itscil’ ) wily &0 through each :

proposal lluw smoothly and
To try and miuke syrg SYeTyone knows what iy still needed for the bus

incas (0 apen It's dours., 53
Firstisthe propeny lself: 12 ia lacated at 9200 South Virginia Straet and LACOMPIRAES OVF twa :
hcres ul'lund andd three reparate Steuctures, The owner of the bullding ix Bwsry Heandr, He

_ hus icuted the R
hwilding 1o Michae) Gervow, who owns Michael’s of Reno which s a motorcytls / maring / off-roar) wehiele

store, That lease runs out in November of 2003. we, meaning Tony and 1, would Probably have (0 subsleuse (
wie propeny untit st foaxe funs out, I Fave spoken o Mr, Brands and he wiutd be willing 10 sell the ¥
business fur $1.5 million dollars but

thert is u problem thers sigce Mr. Brundr woukd have 10 neeinvest the
; Money or lsve paying the povemmen fauncy fm the sals o

‘ ; found another priporty tn purchase. § have briiched Mr. U
TR .. . i

Greemant, with that monthly Payment, comex to $342,000,00 und with
u five year leasc wgreement, comes 18 $570,000,00. 1 thi i

i (0 purelinse the propurly for a k
Brod, appraiscd value but that iy the unknown right sow, Before you and Lcun huve yaur meeting with _ '
Milton, I am gaing Lo xit drvwn with Mr. Drondi end et some definitive answer ay tor what his wishes wc
o , with thax property wnd 1 wil) have an answer fur you on that mamer,

Second ure omployees salarics. One uFthe first aid forecmut sularies is that of Haruld Pongarelij,
o Mr. Pontarelli is natlonally knuwn for building custom mulrcycles and hag been daing 30 for aver fifluen
; yearx, Mr, Pontarelll has his uwn custom marore

yele shop in Vacaville, Californis hut recetly sullered o
majir Josx when his $hop was bunslurized and five cuslom mptoreyeles were stolen from there, ) have

anuwn Mr. Pantareili for over four years and have geen his wirk. He is extremely wientod and would be y
Iremndous ssset to opr busingss. He hu expressad Interest in warking for us ain wliry nf $10,000.00 4

month. He huy usked me for g three yuur cuntract for thar amount, but due ta the tact Uint thi huxiness [g
Just gening off the ground, 1 have decided v unly off:r him 2 one yuar enntract with a conlingency 1o re-
negotiate his cuntract after tha year. |

- I woulld unly ask for 3 years Salury fir him and "l'ony unit | would be
responsible fur xny nther Apreements
I

afler thul, The other salarled cmplayess would be 83 fotlows:
Tony Doson: Vice-Presidem-550.0

i

00,00 for a year ;

2. Donavan Miller: ChiclMechunic / Chijef Productivn Technieing- $50,000.00 for g year |

3. Dewey Willie; Assistant Chicf Mechanic / Aalstunt Prduction ‘Fechniciun- $50,000.00 fora :
your -

i '
4. Tam Rvens; Fabeication Technician- $46,000.00 for u year ol
3. Loren Smare: Service Techniciun- $46,000,00 for a yeur i
6, Stevo Rume: Pang Mannger. $41,600.00 tior 5 year
7. Julie Miller; OMee Munwgger 7 Roakkeeper / Puyroll- $43.000.00 Vor 2 your -
¥, Scutt Manygomery: Detailes-$23,000.00 for a year :
9 Seon Dunlcavy: Service / pans / Runncr- $37,440.00 for o year . :
: 10. Jash Bradiey; Detuiler ¢ Pants / Runner- $23,000.00 fir 3 year
: TL. Phone person / office ruancr- 517,000.00 for » your

A e ..

W e ey oo < hen

I would stitl be employed by Mr< I in sy Lap

ity us consultant with my sulury stfll as her
vonsultant. Therefore, My sslury would not fipure

futo the financial obliparion un that portion of
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T 9% 21995,

the: feun. The gverl) amputacinns for the safarles would be 5547,000.000 for the employeey,
Additionally, txcs wauld be added in at $75,000.00, The: tulal here wonld be $622,000.00
o Thisdiy would he the additianal machinery needed for the husiness. 1 will lreplzo Cuch
' piece of machinery with the alluchog price.
I. Tubing hender 3200,000,00
lnwnlnry including Pans-3300,000,00
- Buackup genennor. §18,000.00
Nyno Tester. $25,000.0u

I
H

"-hl

3o Enplish wheel and puniching hammer- £6,000.00
6, Nydraulic H-l'tame Prosy (75 on) « £4,582.00

h Acra Middle 370-T 14 incii Cold Sxw- 31.950.00
8 12inch romry rable anw. $463.05

The tntal fingneiy) abligation for this portion of the Joan wiuld fy: $777.962.00, This wolldn"t
inglude the machinery that hag abeady been purchased and those rumbern would have to be facrored jjy with
1his number for g el machinery expendifira obligatiog,
The tinsl catcuary | will addvesy ag additional busincss expenditures thyg directly relate to the
busincsy, | will itemize these expenditures as well,
I Computer sysrem. 3 12,000.00

Alarm system with video sueveillance- $51,000.00

+  Fenchng aroynd entire propery- $6,300.00

Tetephine system. § 10,000.00

Repack back dirt lnt in pear of complex- $12,000.00

Douhle motarcyele maller- §6,000.00

Utititics- $40,000.00 (unc yrar)

Operaling cashe $400,000,00 (s time outlay)

9. PMuim buildings- $10,000.00
10. Advertising and promotional exponses- §50,000.00 (onc time nutlay)

‘ 1, Office fimiwure- $20,000,00

! The total financial obligation for this Portion of the lusn wiuld be $627,300.00 and that would coveral) the

; intangihlcs regarding the husiness,

The unly arcas thy Thaven'tte hed on are the expendliures regueding linbility insurance,

) Smplayer's partion of payrol) (whichis.  ally 20% of an cmployce’s salury ), workman's comp, heakth
indurance Iy emplayees, legal and accounting services for the budinesy, puind #nd maintenance for the
huildings, sod uutomabife expenses. Hopefully, I ean &et those figures for you hy the middle of the waek,

As for the prajected fevenue for ong year's Ume, e projectiong sre as follows:

L. Saleof motorcycles- $400,000.00

2. Service of motoreyelos. 3200,000.00

3. Saleof fabricated parts by fubricution shop. S100.000.00
The 1ota) projected revenus for the business fir u ong yee period wopld pe $700,000.0, ‘I hese figures upy:
Prajectionx and nes based on Information from M., Ponturelff and Mr. Miller who have gatherad their

NAmaLn

the property can he purchased nutright, the amount of the loan would be $2,822.262.00. There ix un
sdditivnal Ractor thyt ey be tnuched on in ths Froposal. | have learned that Von Huusen Mereedes.Bens of
Sucramento is going 1 huilg 4 new Mercedes-Nenz dealership on the vacunt purcel uf fund direcily north af
1he businexs ROPCRy. Thix will make the Rroperty value of ottr busiyess rise dramutically und will draw 5
target erowd of potential custosy muloreycle buyers direeily in owr husinese. We would also ask if there
could he a periad af time that could pass befon: the first joun puyment cumes due, We can discuss thia
sinatlon with yuu In person, Please contac mysclfund or Vany with Any questions that you imay hyve, | will
alsn he piving 5 copy of this proposal 1o Mr. Leon Jnleriun Jor his thoughts and uny #eCuunling questiong
ur Auggestinng fran him, ‘Fhank you for your ateention Ja this mater,

Sincerely,

- _— m e e
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July 14, 2003
t
i
Stewart Handte _ Anthony Dosen ;
5331 Simons Drive 1850 Lakeland Hills Drive I
Reno, NV 89523 Reno, NV 89523

RE: Bad Boyz Cycles
Dear Stewzii and Tony:

I have discussed several times your proposed business venture called Bad Boyz
with Ms.Jlll  This letter is to confirm that Ms. llllunequivocally stated that she did
NOT want to fund, in any manner, the business praposal you furnished me. She also .
statad that she has NOT authorized nor approved payment of expenditures related to
the Bad Boyz business. This would irclude your complation of any checks which were
signed in blank by her,

Should you have any comments or questions, please feel free to contact me.

Since- . i
. AVANSINO, MELARKEY,
KNOBEL & MULLIGAN .
Mark W. Knobel, Esq.
MWK/cll
Enc. -

cc: I

284741



Casc# és - ?‘7737

Reno Police Department Financial Crimes Unit
Case Assignment and Investigative Notes File

Investlgator -!—JO‘U-Q’}‘D"{ Date Assigned: 3 Jul o .
Offcnse:{;{lolm‘l%‘lm h 2 { Victim:

Offense Location: Victim Contact:_—

SUSPECT INFORMATION CASE DISPOSITION
Primary Case Suspended | O Date: -
Suspect

DOB Closed/Unfounded/ | O Date:

Exceptional Clearance

Address Detective Arrest | [J Date:

Criminal 0 NCIC O Lecal Récords Filed with D.A.’ s Office I;I Date:

Records

Check O NCJIS O Other Reclassified To: O Date

DATE TIME CASE ACTIVITY PHONE
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DISTRICT ATTORNEY NO-ISSUE MEMORANDUM

58

TO AGENCY: Repd OFFICER/BADGENG: ., 11ousTon)
AGENCY CASENO: ___RPD3- 023337 DACASENO: A& B

RE: SUSPECT(S): STEWART Hﬁ—;de - Pn\fmom! DOSENY

Prosecution of this case has been declined for the following reasons:

A Lackof Corpus — 1. Tnterest of Justice
_\V B. Lack'of Sufﬁcieni Evidenc ; - — K. Bank Records Not l?rovided
— C. Inadmissible Search & Seizure — L. Clear Self Defense
D iVictim‘ Unavailable | —___ M. Mutual Combat
S E. Victim Declines to Testify — N. Defendant Deceased
____ E Referto Anothcr Jurisdiction | — O, Temporary Protection Order Process
____ G. Refer to City-Attomey i'n‘RenolSparks ____ P Statute of Limitations Has Run
____H Plcalenviction to . ____ Q. Further Investigation Needed
Case # - : (Sce Attached Form)

\/I. Civil Matter

REMARKS: | /Q,P/L Mol e

~_ R. Other (Indicate Reason in “Remarks” Section)

R Rcsubmxt when mvemgatmn complete

j DATE IO ZO 03 DEPUTY DA KK( LDWQK‘

" oACRIMD

Lt e F
v TEL s e
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Washoe County District Attorney

RICHARD A. GAMMICK
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

MEMORANDUM

TO: Detective Randy Houston
Reno Police Department

FROM: KELLI ANNE VILORIA
Deputy District Attorney

RE: Warrant Request for Stewart Handte and Anthony Dosen; RP03-027737

DATE.: October 30, 2003

Please be advised that I have reviewed all the materials presented to me in this case.
Despite a very thorough investigation, and as you know, pursuant to our meeting of
October 3¢, 2003, I have concluded that the evidence in the case is such that I cannot
prove the elements of Exploitation of the Elderly, a violation of NRS 200.5092, beyond a
reasonable doubt. Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

RICHARD A, GAMMICK
District Attorney

o KAV ikova
KELLI ANNE VILORIA
Deputy District Attorney

V- 92003

il |
o
]
L
oot
[que ]

Washoe County Court House, 75 Court Street, PO. Box 30083, Renc, NV 89520-3083
(775) 328-3200 Fax - Criminal 328-3844 * Civil 337-5732
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